
The original documents are located in Box 18, folder “1974/12/31 HR16609 AEC 
Supplemental Appropriations Authorization Bill” of the White House Records Office: 

Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



ACTION 

THE WHITE HOUSE Last Day: December 31 

SUB.JECT: 

WASHINGTON 

December 28, 1974 

THE PRESIDENT 

KEN cor{;/ 
Enrolled Bill H.R. 16609 
AEC Supplemental Appropriations 
Authorization Bill 

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 16609, sponsored 
by Representative Price which would amend AEC's fiscal 
year 1975 authorization bill to: 

increase the authorization for operating expenses 
by $29.2 million, and 

increase the authorization for plant and capital 
equipment by $16.05 million. 

OMB recommends approval and provides additional background 
information in its enrolled bill report (Tab A). 

Max Friedersdorf and Phil Areeda both recommend approval. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign H.R. 16609 (Tab B). 

Digitized from Box 18 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

DEC 2 6 1i74 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16609 - AEC supplemental 
appropriations authorization bill 

Sponsor - Rep. Price (D) Illinois 

Las·t Day for Action 

December 31, 1974 - Tuesday 

Purpose 

Provides supplemental appropriation authorizations for AEC 
for fiscal year 1975 for operating expenses and plant and 
capital equipment. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Atomic Energy Commission Approval 

Discussion 

H.R. 16609 would amend P.L. 93-276, AEC's fiscal year 1975 
authorization bill, to 

increase the authorization for operating expenses 
by $29.2 million, and 

increase the authorization for plant and capital 
equipment by $16.05 million. 

This bill responds to a draft bill submitted to Congress 
in September 1974. The proposed supplemental authorizations 
were to enable AEC to expedite certain underground testing 
in response to the Threshold Test Ban Treaty signed July 3, 
1974, and to augment its safeguards program by increasing the 
protection of special nuclear materials in transit. The 
enrolled bill differs from AEC's proposal as follows: 



It decreases by $32.8 million the authorization 
requested for underground testing of certain 
nuclear weapons systems prior to the effective 
date of the Threshold Test Ban Treaty 

It increases by $5 million the authorization 
requested for research and development and regu­
latory studies related to safeguarding special 
nuclear materials from illegal. diversion. 

H.R. 16900, the First Supplemental Appropriations Act, 
1975, which is enrolled and awaiting your action, includes 
$34.6 million for these activities~ 

The following table shows a comparison of AEC 1 s request, 
the authorizations that would be provided in H.R. 16609, 
and the amounts appropriated in H.R. 16900: 

2 

Request H.R. 16609 H.R. 16900 

Weapons program 
Safeguards pr~gram 

TOTAL 

$55,000,000 
18,000,000 

$73,000,000 

$22,250,000 
23,000,000 

$45,250,000 

$22,250,000 
12,400,000 

$34,650,000 

The enrolled bill further provides that $23 million of the 
authorizations in the bill shall be available only for the 
Safeguards program; this earmarking was not requested by 
AEC. . . 

The reductions in the authorization and appropriations bills 
will require AEC to meet with Defense to review the weapons 
testing program to determine what can be accomplished within 
the reduced funds. They will also require a stretch-out in 
the proposed activities relating to the Safeguards program. 

A~~ D~ct ~o-: t 
Legislative Reference 

Enclosures 



THE WHITE H0,VSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG N0.:841 

Do.te: December 26, 1974 Time: 3:00 p. • 

FOR ACTION: (ike Duval~ 
Max Friedersdorf 
Phil Areeda 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Do.te: Friday, December 27 

SUBJECT: 

cc (for information) : 

Time: noon 

Enrolled Bill H.R. 16609 - AEC supplemental 
appropriations authorization bill 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

- - For Necesso.ry Action ~ For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepo.re Agenda. and Brief _ _ Dro.ft Reply 

_z...___.. For Your Comments _ Dro.ft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Gronnd Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you ho.ve o.ny questions or if you anticipate o. 
- in submitting the required materia.!, pleo.se 
telephone the Sto.f£ Secretary immediately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 



THE WHITE ·· HO)JSE 

-- ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON .: LOG N0.:841 

Date: December 26, 1974 ,.., ~ 

FOR ACTION: Mike Duval/ 
Max Friedersdorf 
Phil Areeda 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Friday, December 27 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 3 : 0 0 p om o 

cc (for information): Warren Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 

Time: noon 

Enrolled Bill HoRo 16609 - AEC supplemental 
appropriations authorization bill 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action ~For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief -- Draft Reply 

_x__ For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

December 27, 1974 

WARREN HENDRIKS 

MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF 

Action Memorandum- Log No.841 
Enrolled Bill HR 16609 - AEC Suppl. Appropriations 
Authorization bill 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs in the attached proposal 
and has no additional recommendations. 

Attachment 



-- THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTIO::\ :'-.I.E:.IOIL-\NDC:-.1 WASlll~GTO:-< LOG No.:841 

Date: December 26, 1974 

Mike Duval 
FO~ACTION: Max Friedersdorf 

Phil Areeda 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Friday, December 27 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 3:00 p.m. 

cc (for information): Warren Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 

\ 

\ 

Time: noon 

Enrolled Bill H:R. 16609 - AEC supplemental 
appropriations authorization bill 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessarf Action ~ For Your Recommendations 

__ Preunre Aqendn nnrl H .. ;,.f 

__x__ For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any quas:ions or i£ you anticipate a 
delay ir. subn'titHng th~ required w.aterial, please 
i:elephc.·nn the Si:aH Secretary immediately. 

Warren K. Hendriks 1 

Fo.r t.be President. 



UNITED STATES 

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. Z0545 

Mr. Wilfred H. Rommel 
Assistant Director for 
Legislative Reference 

ATTN: Mrs. Louise Garziglia 
Legi·slative Reference Division 
Office of Management and Budget 

Dear Mr. Rommel: 

DEC 2 4 1974 

The Atomic Energy Commission is pleased to respond to your request 
for its views and recommendations on Enrolled Bill H.R. 16609, 11 [t]o 
amend Public Law 93-276 to increase the authorization for appropriations 
to the Atomic Energy Commission in accordance with section 261 of the 
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and for other purposes. 11 

The Atomic Energy Commission recommends that the President sign the 
enrolled bi 11. 

The bill would amend Public Law 93-276, the act authorizing AEC appro­
priations for FY 1975, by adding $29.2 million to the amount for operating 
expenses, and $16.05 million to the amount for subsection lOl(b)(ll) 
capital equipment. Under section 3 of the bill, $23 million of the 
$45.25 million total increase would 11 be allotted to, and made available 
only for .. AEC's programs for the safeguarding of special nuclear materials. 

It is the Commission's view, as expressed in our General Counsel's 
December 16, 1974, letter to the Chairman, Joint Committee on Atomic 
Energy, copy enclosed, that the intent of section 3 is simply to establish 
the respective ceilings on supplemental funds that may be appropriated 
for our underground testing and safeguards programs, i.e., $22.25 million 
and $23 million, respectively. 

The Commission notes that the bill would authorize appropriation of 
less than half the supplemental funding we had requested for underground 
testing. Such an appropriation will enable us to proceed with only the 
very highest priority weapons development programs requiring tests at 



OEC 3 4 )~/4 

Mr. Wilfred H. Rommel -2-

yields exceeding 150 kilotons prior to March 31, 1976, the anticipated 
operative date of the yield restrictions imposed by the Threshold Test 
Ban Treaty. 

Enclosure: 
Cy 12/16/74 ltr 

fm General Counsel 
to Chairman, JCAE 

Sincerely, 

~~e---01:--
'! 

~... -s.IIA. •"'-

~ Chairman 



ttc.orl.b 1e lria Prtca 
aaat..-.. Jotnt C:0.1ttee .. 

Atc.tc EMrv 
CGatress of tt. 011 ted States . 
Dear Mr. Price: 

DE.C 16 1974 

Tbe .Jefat ec-tttN staff us asked for eo-tssfcm Y1ews ora H.R. 16609, 
a b111 to autllortze suppl-tal AEC appropriatfOM for FY 1975, as 
•••dd ,.. ... t to tbe qre1mat ,..Qed by Seutars hstore and 
r..edy ea DlcW'Mr 10, 1t74. 

As so _.d ta. latll wuld authorize an add1t1oaa1 $22.25 •flltoa for 
the UDCtef'I1"0UH testtag Protr•• and an ackHtteul $23 •tlltoa for the 
safeguards progiM. ... ~taftd that, fa contrast, tbe correspoDdfag 
appropriatfMS btll now.....,. cout..-.tfon 1t1 tbe Collpus, tt.R. 16900, 
as -.cled, ...,ld allocate • add1t1.a1 $2%.25 •111ton fer ~ 
testtag. but 01111 an addtttonal $12.4 1111Uon for safat~~I:PCk. 

The specf f1 c .. stton asked b1 ta. eo.t ttee staff ts •ttaer. s . 1 
tM ~crtMct bills are .acted fato 1•, tie c-tsstoa wuld 
COftS1..- tlalt the Mtborlat1• act fi!POMCI on tt a requt,...t to 
allocate $23 111111en to tbe safetuarcls progra IIO'bf1thstad1at the 
lesser ~MU~~t allocated a., tbe .,.....,..1at1011s act. Pres..alaly, the 
$10. •1111oa dtffeN~~Ce ..,..14 ca.,_ tile $22.25 •tlltoa MNlrted 
fw testtag, l•wtag oaly $11.65 111111oa for tbe latter purpose. 

The c-tssf• does not belfewe tile liMtQ•Pastore d verst• of 
11.1. 11601, ff enacted into law, wuld fapose such a NCIU1,....t. 

H.L la&ol (S. 4033), u ....,...Ud ,_ tbe Jofnt c..ittae, MNld bave 
suppl~ ~ test progna f'ulacls by $57.5 atllfoa and safeguArds 
progr• funds by $23 lltllfoa. Tbe anlldiiiRt proposed by Seutor ne y 
oo DecaMr 10, 1174, tddch wulcl blve elf.tnated the $57.5 11111ton for 
tastfag. clearly nflectecl Ids opposftton to u •accelerated Auclur 
weapoas testtag Protr•• • but cHcl •aot affect tile $23 afllton autbor1zat1 
for tbe auclear saf.,_rds prog,... • {See 120 e.g. Ale. S20950 (dafly 
ad. Ole. 10, 1174) .t tbe •sufng df~a~~~toa.) Tile CCIIIPr•lse t 
proposed by Senator PAStore, and agrad to t.y S..ter a:.aed.1. MOUld 



Honorable Mtlvta Price -2- t)E.C 16 ,g74 

allocate $2%.25 a111ton to wsttag tutead of the $57.5 11111toa. Ia 
proposfag tbh CC~~P~W1se, Seoator Pastore stated (t4. at 520951) that 
he was dotng so •to brf"' Ute authortzatton tft consonance with the 
approprlatt•• bt 11. 

As we interpret tile record (td •• SZOMt-55). the dfscuufOft relate4 only 
to the ..,..t of suppl-tal funds to be authortzed for tasttftl. We 
ftn4 no evtdiDce of aa 1ateRt to affect one Wl1 or tbe other tM suppl~ 
of $23 a111ton pnposed few the safeguards progr-. Ia particular, we 
ffRCI no evfdeftce of a intent that tilts authortzatton act. •ltte usual 
legtslatton to hthortze ..,....tatfOill, would fiiPOM an absolute reqvire­
._t to allocate funds to a prog,. (t.e., u addtttonal $23 •f11t• to 
safquards) notwttlastaacltag the armunt allocaad by the correspoed1ftl 
appropriations act. 

Accordtagly, w be lien the t•tent of tbe 1~ tn SectfOR I. (a) 
of the Kaonady-Pastore -•ded venton of H.R. 16601, which states that 
• ••• $23,000,000 shall be allotted to, ucl •de ava1181e only for the 
Safeguards , .... ,.. ... • (fd. at S20951), ts to establish the ~tve 
ca111ngs on suppl-tal fwtds t!Mt 1111 be appraprtated for testfag and 
safet•rds rattler than to fiiiPOM a NqUt,_t that $2l atllton be 
allocated to nf.,_rds regardless of the UDURt IPPI"'Prfatecl. We 
believe this vtew ts conststettt vtth tatarpretattoas general11 g1yen 
to other authort uttoa aets. 

Dtstr1butfon: 
lJ1A 
OCR(-!) 
OGC 
oR(;VV\C-

OGC OGC 
Goldenberg:eb Pender 

X4016 

• 1 

Marcus A. Rowden 
General COuftH 1 

OGC 
Mercer 

OGC 
Schur 

OAGMC OCR 

12/16/74 12/ /74 12/ /74 12/ /74 12/ /74 12/ /74 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20503 

DEC! 6 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16609 - AEC supplemental 
appropriations authorization bill 

Sponsor - Rep. Price (D) Illinois 

Last Day for Action 

December 31, 1974 - Tuesday 

Purpose 

Provides supplemental appropriation authorizations for AEC 
for fiscal year 1975 for operating expenses and plant and 
capital equipment. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Atomic Energy Commission Approval 

Discussion 

H.R. 16609 would amend P.L. 93-276, AEC's fiscal year 1975 
authorization bill, to 

increase the authorization for operating expenses 
by $29.2 million, and 

increase the authorization for plant and capital 
equipment by $16.05 million. 

This bill responds to a draft bill submitted to Congress 
in September 1974. The proposed supplemental authorizations 
were to enable AEC to expedite certain underground testing 
in response to the Threshold Test Ban Treaty signed July 3, 
1974, and to augment its safeguards program by increasing the 
protection of special nuclear materials in transit; The 
enrolle~ bill differs from AEC's proposal as follows: --.• 



93n CoNGREss } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REJ.>ORT 
2d Session No. 93-1434 

SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIA~ 
TIONS FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 1975 

OcTOBER 7, 1974.-Committed to the Committee of tbe Whole House on the 
State of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. PmcE of lllinois, from the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, 
· submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 16609] 

The Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, having considered H.R. 
16609, a bill to amend Public Law 93-276 to increase the aut!horization 
for appropriations to the Atomic Energy Commission in accordance 
with section 261 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and 
for other purposes, hereby report favorably thereon, with an amend­
ment and recommend that the bill do pass. 

The amendment to the bill (H.R. 16609) adopted by the Joint Com­
mittee in executive mark-up session, October 7, 1974, is as follows: 

Page 1, line 5: delete the figure "$2,606,233,000" and substitute 
therefor the figure "$2,613,733,000". 

Sul\ni:ARY oF THE Bn.L 

This bill amends Public Law 93-276, the Atomic Energy Commis­
sion Fiscal Year 1975 Authorization Act, by providing a supplemental 
authorization for appropriations of $62,200,000 for operating ex­
penses and $18,300,000 for plant and capital equipment. 

The bill is in two sections. Section 1 would amend Section 101 (a) 
of Public Law 93-276 by providing an increase of $62,200,000 for the 
operating expenses of the Commission. 

Section 2 of the bill would amend Section 101 (b) of Public Law 
93-276 by striking from subsection (11) Capital Equipment, the 
figure $208,850,000 and substituting therefor the .figure $227,150,000, 
an increase of $18,300,000. 

BACKGROUND 

On September 4, 1974, an executive communication 1 was trans­
mitted to the Congress requesting the Congress to consider proposed 

1 Executive communication No. 2742: Congressional Record, Sept. 11, 1974, p. H9182. 
38--006 



2 

supplemental appropriations to the Atomic Energy Commission of 
$54,700,000 for operating expenses and $18,300,000 for plant and 
capital equipment. 

On September 11, 1974, Chairman Price, by request, introduced 
H.R. 16609, a bill to authorize sup:plemental appropriations of 
$73,000,000 to the Atomic Energy Commission. 

On September 23, 1974, an identical bill was introduced in the 
Senate asS. 4033 by Vice Chairman John 0. Pastore, by reguest. On 
September 23 and October 7, 1974, the full committee met m execu­
tive session for markup of the bill. At the conclusion of these sessions, 
the committee voted to approve reporting of the bill favorably with 
amendment and adopted this report. These actions were taken by 
the unanimous vote of the members present. 

HEARINGS 

On September 12 and 26, 1974, the full committee held executive 
hearings on the request for authorization of supplemental appropria­
tions. Atomic Energy Commission ChairJ:?an pixy Lee Ray presented 
a general statement on the proposed legislatiOn. Testimony was also 
received upon behalf of the AEC from John A. Erlewin.e, General 
Manager; Major General Edward B. Giller (USAF, retired), Assist­
ant General Manager for National Security; Ma ior General Ernest 
Graves. USA, Assistant General Manager for Military Application: 
.Tohn P. Abbadessa, Assistant General Manager, Controller; and 
Robert McWhinney; Safeguards Policy Office, Office of the Director 
of Regulation. ~lso presenting testimony at these hearings were Dr. 
James R. Schlesmger, Secretary of Defense: Donald L. Cotter, Assist­
ant to the Secretary of Defense (Atomic Energy): Dr. Harold M. 
A!p!~w, Director, Los .Alamos Sc~entific J;..~aboratory, Los.Alamosd~"ew 
Mexico; Dr. Roger E. Batzel, Director, Lawrence Livermore Labora­
torx .. Livermore, . California; and Dr. Morgan Sparks, President, 
Sandia Laboratories, Albuquerque, N e'v Mexico. 

On September 23, 1974, the full committee held an open hearing on 
the ~upplemental authorization re.questt at which time testimony was 
rece~ved from the Honorable Adrian Fisher, Dean, Georgetown Uni­
Yersity Law School, and Dr. Herbert ·Scoville, .Tr. Federation of 
~\merican Scientists. · ' 

CoM~nTTEE CoMMENTS 

A. Nuclear Weapons Program 
The .Toi~t ~ommittee approves the supplemental authorization of 

the _$50.5 m~lhon for operating expenses and $4.5 million for plant and 
capital eqmpment for nuclear weapons .t~ting which w~s requested, 
and recommends ~l~e approval <_:>f an additional $2,500,000 m operating 
expenses for critical work m areas of advanced research and 
development. . 
. The supplement~;tl _funds requested by AEC are to bM1sed primar­
Ily _to conduct a Immmal underground test program which had to be 
revised as a result of the Threshold Test Ban Treaty signed by the 
U:n~ted States and the Soviet Union on July 3, 1974. That Treaty pro­
h~bits all nuclear weapons tests in excess of 150 kilotons yield begin­
mug March 31, 1976. 

H.~.1434 

3 

The Joint Committee examined very carefully the need for the addi­
tional funds requested. The Secretary of Defense and the Chairman of 
the Atomic Erie~gy Commission were questioned in deJ?th abo~t the 
purposes for which the funds were requested and the Impact If the 
funds were not authorized.· 

The AEC stated that they would need to include several tests over 
~he yield thres?-old in fiscal year 1975 in order to complete the weapon­
Izatwn of devices already approved for development, to gain certain 
reliability assurance on an existing stockpile weapon, and to examine 
the technology of potentially important elements of our strategic 
posture. . 

In testifying before the .T oint Committee in regard to the supple­
mental funds requested for the weapons testing program, the Secre­
tary of Defense, Dr. James R. Schlesinger, said that the United States 
would be unduly constrained if it were to preclude itself from carry­
ing out the supplemental testing program. Based on AEC and DOD 
testimony the Joint Committee believes that these supplemental funds 
are urgently needed. 

The scope of the revised test program is still significantly less than 
the fiscal year 1974 test program. It was obvious that in order to l?ro­
vide for the several additionaland previously rinplanl1ed higher yield 
tests, a number of the lower yield tests had to be delayed or cancelled 
by the AEC to keep the cost of the revised program as low as possible. 

The weapons program which was proposed significantly reduced • 
a~van~ed r~search programs at the weapons laboratories. The com­
m~tt~e s rev~ew. of the programs which would have been reduced or 
ehmmated mdiCated that serious effects could result in succeeding 
years, :particularly if further reductions in the test magnitude are pro­
P?~ed m the future. !he committee accordingly recommends the ad­
diti~n of ,$2,500,000 ~n operat.ing e_xpenses to AEC's request for the 
c~:mtmu!ltiOn of classified proJects m such areas as weapons physics, 
SimulatiOn, weapons safety, and materials and high explosives re­
~ear.ch, thereby making the total recommended supplemental author­
Ization for the weapons program $57j500,000. The breakout of this 
amount IS as follows : 

Operating eJJpenBeB 
In millions 

VVeapons.Prograru Costs---------------------------------------------- $40.0 
Changes m Selected Resources________________________________________ 13. o 
Plant ;~~a6a0h~a~n~iE~:~ses ______________________________________ 53.0 

p q p ----------------------------------------- 4.5 
Total, Operating Expenses and Pla!lt and Capital Equipruent______ 57.5 

B. Safeguards Program 
.T~e bill as su_b~itte?. to the ~ommittee included a request of $18 

m1l~10n-$~.2 mllhon m operatmg expenses and $13.8 million in 
ca~1tal eqmp!hent. funds-~or _the safeguarding ofspecial :nuclear ma­
ter~al from diVersiOn fr<_:>m Its mt~nded uses. The funds were requested 
to Improve transportat~o? securi~y of special nuclear mat~rial since 
safeguards are most Critical durmg such operations. The committee 
recommends the approval of the $18 million requested and the addi-

H.R.1434 



4 

tion of $5 million in operating expenses-$2 million for the Ge!leral 
Manager's research and development effor.ts. ~n s~feguard~ techniq~es 
in the numerous processes and rel::tt~d a_ct1v1tles mvolved 1~ handlmg 
special nuclear material and $3 m1lho?- ~n contract~al serviCes for. the 
Director of Regulation's efforts pertammg to studies and evaluatiOns 
of the requirements for the physica~ protection and mat!'lrial control 
and. accountability of nuclear mater1al owned by AEC hcensees. . 

A summary of the committee's recommended supplemental authori­
zation for the AEC safeguards program is as follows: 

Operating elllpenses 
Weapons program: In n»Uion• 

Operatlng costs-------------------------------------------------- $5.0 
Changes in selected resources------------------------------------- 1. 2 

Total, weapons program---------------------------------------- 6. 2 

Regulation activities: 
OperatlQg costs------------·------------------------------------- 2.3 
Changes in selected resources------------------------------------- . 7 

Total, regulation activities ______ .;_______________________________ 3. 0 

Tota~ operating expenses----------~---------------------------- 9.2 
Plant and capital equipment-weapons program________________________ 13. 8 

Total operating expenses and plant and capital equipment_ _____ .. ________ 23.0 

It· is the view of the committee that technology and procedures 
should be developed to a high degree as soon as possible to protect, 
control and account for special nuclear material on a continuous and 
efficient basis. The availability of efficient and thorough methods of 
safeg11arding material could not only significantly facilitate safe­
guarding special nuclear material now being utilized in the Gov­
ernment's progra~ but could also greatly facilitate the development 
of adequate and emcient safeguards regulations which will be needed 
for AEO licensed activities of private industry. 

The committee is cognizant of the fact that the Commission must 
be provided with a significant amount of flexibility in the safeguards 
efforts proposed :for :funding under this supplemental authorization, 
due to the significant changes which have taken palce since the sup­
plemental budget was developed about 5 months ago. It is the com­
mittee's view that, in the two categories :for which the committee 
recommends additions above the amounts requested-research and 
development and regulatory contractual services-AEC concentrate 
its efforts in those areas which will provide the maximum amount of 
guidance to AEC licensees during the development of adequate safe­
guards programs for the handling of strategic quantities of special 
nuclear material. · 

The committee continues to support an adequate effort in the Safe­
guards Progrttm: ~he committee recommended and the Congress all­
proved a $87:7 nulhon Sa.feguards Program for fiscal year 1975, which 
was a $8.7 million increase over the fiscal year 1974 program. 

The Commission in its fiscal year 1975 supplemental request to the 
Office of Management and Budget asked for a total of $87.6 million 
fer safeguards work, all but $18.0 million of which was deleted bv 
OM:B. The committee proposes restoration of $5 million of the OMB 

H.R.1434 

5 

deletion which will raise the total for safeguards work for fiscal year 
1975 to $92.7 million. The committee recommends the restoration of 
the $5 million in operating expenses for urgent work which can be 
carried out during the remainder of fiscal year 1975. 

The AEC request was su~rnitted to OMB 5 months ago. It was 
received by the Congress September 4, 1974. Since the request was 
prepared, the date ·when the activities licensed by AEC's regulatory 
program will involve, from the safeguards standpoint, si~ficant 
amounts of special nuclear material of the proper assay, has oeen de-

. layed. The committee strongly urges the Commission to review its 
safeguards program in light of recent developments and, if additional 
efforts are warranted, that action be taken to institute them whether 
by reprogramming of funds or the submission of additional author­
ization requests. 

SECTION -BY -SECTION ANALYSIS 

Beotion 1 amends Section 101 (a) of Public Law 93-276 by pro­
viding an increase of $62,200,000 for the operating expenses of the 
Commission. 

Section t8 amends Section 101(b) of Public I.-aw 93-276 by striking 
from subsection (11) Capital Equipment, the figure $208,850.000 and 
substituting therefor the figure $227,150,000. ' 

CHANGEs IN ExiSTING LAw 

In compliance with clause (3) of rule XIII of the Rules of the 
House of Representatives, changes in existing law recommended by 
the bill accompanying this report are shown as follows (deleted matter 
is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic, and exist­
ing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman): 

PuBLIC LAw 93-276 

AN ACT To authorize appropriations to the Atomic Energy Commission in 
accordance with Section 261 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, 
and for other purposes 

* * * * * * * 
SEC. 101 * * * 
(a) For "Operating expenses", [$2,551,533,000] $2,613,733,000 not 

to exceed $132,200,000 in operating costs for the high-energy physics 
program category. 

(b) * * * 
(11) CAPITAL EQUIPMENT.-Acquisition and fabrication of capital 

equipment not related to construction, [$208,850,000] $227,150,000. 

* • • * • 
0 

H.R.1434. 



H3n CoNGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
2d Session No. 93-1472 

PROVIDING FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF 
HOUSE RESOLUTION 16609 

NOVEMBER 19, 1974.-Referred to the House Calendar and ordered to be printed 

Mr. YouNG of Texas, from the Committee on Rules, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H. Res. 1461] 

The Committee on Rules, having had under consideration House 
Resolution 1461, by a nonrecord vote, report the same to the House 
with the recommendation that the resolution do pass. 

0 

38-008 



H. R. 16609 

.RintQtthird Q:ongrtss of tht tlnittd ~tatts of 2lmtrica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION , 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on. Monday, the twenty-first day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four 

9n 9ct 
To amend Public Law 93-276 to increase the authorization for appropriations 

to the Atomic Energy Commission in accordance with section 261 of the Atomic 
Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and for other purposes. 

Be it 'enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Oongress assembled, That section 101(a) 
of Public Law 93--276 is hereby amended by striking therefrom_the 
figure "$2,551,533,000" and substituting the figure "$2,580,733,000''. 

SEC. 2. Section 101 (b) of Public Law 93--276 is hereby amended by 
striking from subsection (11) capital equipment the figure 
"$208,850;000" and substituting the figure "$224,900,000". 

SEC. 3. From the increase of the sums authorized to be apv.ropriated 
by this Act $23,000,000 shall be allotted to, and made available only 
for the Safeguards Program, with regard to the safeguarding of 
special nuclear materials from diversion from its intended uses, and for 
research and development of safeguards techniques and ·related activ­
ities involved in handling nuclear material. 

Speaker of the House oj Repr~entativ • 

Vice President of the United States and 
PresUknt of the Senate. 



The t~ b11la were nceiftlll at tbe lldte 
JlaUIIe Oil Decewbc' 19th: 

~-~ ~ s. 1!1138 ,/~ s. 3578r/ / ". 
a. :sa 7 -1. 8. ~v-x s. 3615 v 
s. ~ /"' S. 3397~ LB. ,38~ ~ ~ 
S. 1263 ",/!1.. S. )11.1.8 i LB. ~ / ¥. 
s. 1351 t/ J' a. 3Wt9 ~ •·•· 15912 M s. 2125 -.,.. S. 351.8 V~ B.L l66o97 -~,. 
S. ~(/~ S. 3S~~ LB. l/i90l 

Pl.eaae let tile Prea14cmt haft J •JIOif ta aDil 
ree• n'atioaa u to the ilii*OI'al. ot tbue 
b1l.l8 .. 800Jl .. JGNibl.e. 

fte JloDarabl.e acv L. Aah 
D1nctclr 

Bobezot D. Mmer 
Chi~ Bxecutiwe Clerk 

Oftice ~ Mp718ZR •It &Jd 1Jullpt 
Waab1JaCtca1 D. c. 

.... 




